From: Robert Uram

To: Porter, James;

cC: Keep, Scott;

Subject: Miwok

Date: Thursday, April 21, 2011 1:02:50 AM
Attachments: DOCO000.PDF

Jim,

Thanks for talking with me today. As we discussed, attached is a state court
filing by Burley's lawyer. We filed an opposition..
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Robert A. Rosette, Esqg. SBN 224
ROSETTE & ASSOCIATES
193 Blue Ravine Road, Suite 255

SINGLETON & ASSOCIATES
1850 Fifth Avenue, Suite 200

437

Folsom, California 95630

Tel: (916) 353-1084

Fax: (916) 353-1085

Brmail: rosette@rossttelaw.com
Manuel Corrales, Jx., Esg. SBN 117647
Attorney at Law

11753 Avenida Sivrita
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Fax: (8%8) b21-0633

Email: mannycorrales@yahoo.com
Terry Singleton, Esg. SBN 58316

San Diego, California 82101
Tel: (619) 2395-3225

Fax: (619) 702-5592

Email: terrve@terrvyvsingleton.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
CALIFORNTIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE

SUPERTOR COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE

Plaintiff,

VE.

CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL
COMMISSION,

Defendant.
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PlaintifT's Ex Parte Application for Entry of Judgment Against Defendant, etc.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DISTRICT

Case No.37-2008-00075326-CU-CO-CTL

PLAINTIFF'S EX PARTE
APPLICATION FOR ENTRY OF
JUDGMENT AGAINST DEFENDANT
AND DISMISSAL AGAINST
INTERVENORS; DECLARATION OF
MANUEL CORRRALES, JR., ESQ.

Date:
Time:
Dept: 62

Judge: Hon.
Trial Date:

April 231, 2011

8:30 a&.m.

Renald Styn
May 13, 2011
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1 Plaintiff CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE (“the Tribe’ or

A8

“Plaintiff”) hereby applies ex parte for the following:

fak

1. That the Court enter judgment, nunc pro tunc,

¢ {lagainst the CALIFORNIA GAMELING CONTROL COMMISSICON (“the

s || Commission”), based upon the March 11, 2011 order granting
¢ [[Plaintiff’s motion for Zudgment on the pleadings; and

7 2. That the Court enter a judgment of dismissal

g ||against the Intervenors, based upon the March 11, 2011

s ||order denying intervention.

10 I.
11 THE APRIL 8, 2011 LETTER FROM THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY
12 This application is based upon the attached letter

13 ||dated April 8, 2011, from the U.8. Asgistant Secretary of
14 ||the Interior, Larry Echo Hawk. In the letter, the

15 [|Assistant Secretary asks the parties to brief certain

16 || 1ssues, but, at the same time, he makes the following

17 {istatements:

18 (1) "It is undisputed that the Federal government

19 ||currently recognizes five people as members of the

20 HHExribe. . 7

21 (2) “The September 24, 1998, letter from

22 ||Superintendent Risling to Yakima Dixie, mentioned...”

23 (3) "It is undisputed that the Tribe is federally

24 ||Tecognized, being included on the Department’s list of

25 [trecognized tribes...”

26 (4) The Tribal Resolution of November 5, 1998, signed

27 ||PY Ms. Burley and Mr. Dixie, said...”

Plaintiff's Ex Parte Application for Entry of Judgment Against Defendant, etc, Page 3
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At a minimum, these statements make it clear that the
Intervenors have no interest in this case and should be
dismissed. The April 8, 2011 letter acknowledges the
September 24, 1998 letter from Superintendent Risling,
mentioned previously in the Assistant Secretary’s December
22, 2010 letter. Indeed, that letter was never withdrawn
or rescinded in the December 22, 2010 letter. In the
September 24, 19%8 letter, Risling identifies the five (5)
members of the Tribe to be: (1) Yakima Dixie; (2) 8ilvia
Burley; (3) Rashel Reznor; (4) Angelica Paulk; and (5)
Tristen Wallace.

In the September 24, 1998 letter, Risling
"recommend [ed]} that the Tribe operate a General Council”,
and enclosed a “draft General Council resolution
(Resolution #GC-98-01) specifying general powers of the
General Council and rules for governing the Tribe.” The
Tribe drafted, and on November 5, 1998, signed Resolution
#GC-98-01 in accordance with the draft submitted by
Risling. Resolution #GC-98-01 was for the governing body
of the “Sheep Ranch Band of Me-Wuk Indians”. However, on
May 7, 2001, the Tribe, with Silvia Burley as Chairperson,
passed a Resolution changing the name of the Tribe to
*California Valley Miwok Tribe”, and submitted that
Resclution to the Bureau of Indian Affairs (“BIAY), which
acknowledged Silvia Burley as the Chairperson of the Tribe,
and accepted the Resolution. The BIA then placed the new
name of the Tribe in the FEDERAL REGISTER, and the

LIOE-61-¥0 0C-ZZ2°F0
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1 ||CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE has appeared in the FEDERAL

2 | REGISTER each year since then. This was, and continues to
3 |Ibe, an undisputed act on the part of the U.38. Department of
a fl Interior (“DOI”} acknowledging the Tribe’s existing

5 (| resolution form of government, as established by Resolution
s |1 HGC~-98-01.

7 Except for tThe Risling letter, and obviously the April
g 118, 2011 letter, this Court took judicial notice of the

5 || foregoing documents when it granted the Plaintiff’s motion
10 || for judgment on the pleadings and denied intervention on

11 {{March 11, 2011. The September 24, 1998 Risling letter was
1z [Imentioned and quoted in the December 22, 2010 letter from
12 || the Assistant Secretary. However, it stands by itself.

14 As a result of the April 8, 2011 letter, acknowledging
15 {|the September 24, 1998 Risling letter and the Tribe’s

16 || resolution form of government established under Resolution
17 | #GC-98-01, this Court has sufficient information to

18 {|conclude that the federal government still recognizes the

19 | Tribe under Silvia Burley’s leadership. Accordingly, the

20 JCourt’s rulings of March 11, 2011, denying intervention and

21 {|granting judgment on the pleadings were correct when they

22 |iwere given then, and they still are correct now.

23 It is important to note that the issues the Assistant

-4 || Secretary is asking the parties to that proceeding to brief
2s ||in his April 8, 2011 letter, are limited to whether the

25 || Secretary should assist the Tribe in being organized under

27 ||the Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 (“IRA”) for purposes

Plaintiff's Ex Parte Application for Entry of Judgment Against Defendant, etc. Page 4
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1 [fof gualifying for federal funding. That has nothing to do

2 fjwith the Tribe’s eligibility to receive Revenue Sharing

3 HTrust Fund {(“RSTF”) money from the California State

1 {iGambling Control Commission. As pointed out in Plaintiff’s
s (jmotion for judgment on the pleadings, there is no

¢ j|requirement that the Tribe, as an undisputed “Non-Compact

7 1 Tribe”, be organized under the IRA to qualify for RSTF

¢ j|money. It has a recognized resolution form of government,
s {land it is a federally-recognized Tribe, and that is all

10 {ithat is required to be able to receive the RSTF

11 jjcontributions presently on deposit.

12 ITI.
13 JUDGMENT SHOULD BE ENTERED “FORTHWITH”
14 On March 11, 2011, this Court granted Plaintiff’s

15 ||motion for judgment on the pleadings and directed Plaintiff
16 || Lo prepare a judgment for the Court’s signature, which

17 {Plaintiff did a few days thereafter, after unsuccessfully
1g [|[Obtaining approval as to form from defense counsel Syivia
15 ||Cates. ©On March 25", 2010, Plaintiff’s counsel received a
20 {{March 25, 2010 order from the Clerk in Department 62

21 pjdirecting Plaintiff to modify Plaintiff’s proposed judgment
22 jjand re-submit it for signature. That same day, Plaintiff's
23 ||counsel made those modifications, and submitted to the

24 ||Court for signature a proposed judgment which included rhe
25 ||modifications ordered by the court.

26 Upon the ex parte applications of the Commission and

27 ||[the Intervenors, this Court stayed entry of judgment

Plaintiff's Ex Parte Application for Entry of Judgment Against Defendant, etc. Page &
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i {lagainst the Commission, and stayed entry of dismissal

2 [fagainst the Intervenors, in light of a letter dated April
3 ({1, 2011, from the Assistant Secretary withdrawing his

¢ {{December 22, 2010 letter and stating that a newly

s |reconsidered decision letter would be issued instead.

s t{Although the April 8, 2011 letter from the Agsistant

7 {|Secretary 1g not the ultimate reconsidered decision, it

s ||contains sufficient statements by the Assistant Secretary
9 {|for the Court to enter judgment against the Commission.

10 CCP Section 438 (h) (3) mandates that upon granting a
11 |[|motion for judgment on the pleadings, the judgment is to be
12 [lentered forthwith. It states:

13
If the metion is granted with respect to the entire
complaint or answer without leave to file an amended
15 complaint or answer, as the case may be, then judgment
shall be entered forthwith in accordance with the
motion granting judgment to the moving party.

17 (Emphasis added) .

1

16

18 Accordingly, in light of the April 8, 2011 letter from

*? ||the Assiatant Secretary, judgment should be entered now,
20 hand entered nunc pro tunc. Courts have the inherent power
L lto enter a judgment nunc pro tunc, if necessary to avoid

2z Hinjustice. See Woods v. Rechenmacher (1942} 53 CaA2d 294 ;

23 ||Scalice v. Performance Cleaning Systems (1996) 50 CA4th

24 ||221, 238-239. Courts have done so, so that the prevailing
25 ||party does not lose his rights (“fruits of his litigation”)
26 || O post-judgment interest as a result of the delay. Woods,

27 H8upra at 301.

Plaintiff's Ex Parte Application for Entry of Judgment Against Defendant, ete. Page §
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Entering judgment nunc pro tunc is especially

appropriate here, so as to avoid having to re-file the

[

motion for judgment on the pleadings and the motion for

reconsideration of the prior order granting intervention.
Judgment should be entered when the proposed judgment was
submitted on March 2%, 2011, which was prior to the April

1, 2011 letter from the Assistant Secretary withdrawing the

December 22, 2010 latter.

ITT.
9
CONCLUSION

10

Based upon the April 8, 2011 letter from the Assistant
11 .

Secretary, the Court does not need to wait for the
** || reconsidered decision from the Assistant Secretary.
= Judgment against the Commissgion should be entered
Y forthwith in accordance with CCP Section 438(h) (3), and a
¥ lldudgment of dismissal should be entered against the
i Intervenors.
17 s
E/,\
18 .
Dated: April , 2011
12 Manuel Corﬁé&eﬁ{ Jr., Esqg.
. Attorney for Plaintiff
CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWCK
21 TRIBE
22
DECLARATION OF MANUEL CORRALES, JR.

23
o I, Manuel Corrales, Jr., declare that if called as a
)5 witness in this case, I could and would competently testify

as follows:

1. 1 am an attorney at law duly licensed to practice

in the State of California, the State of Utah and the State

e A e T U o g e ot e LT T T

Plaintiil's Ex Parte Application for Entry of Judgment Against Defendant, etc.
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of New Mexico, and I am cne of the attorneys of record for
the Plaintiff herein. I have personal knowledge of the
facts set forth herein.

2. Attached herewith and marked as Exhibit “*17 is a
true and corxrect copy of a letter dated April 8, 2011, from
U.S8. Assistant Secretary Larrvy Echo Hawk, which was send to
Silvia Burley.

3. Attached herewith and marked as Exhibit “2” is a
true and correct copy of an email I sent to all parties
notifying them that Plaintiff would be appearing ex parte
in Department 62, on April 21, 2011, at 8:30 a.m., for the
purposes stated therein.

4. Attached herewith and marked as Exhibit “3” is a
true and cerrect copy of Resolution #GC-98-01, dated
November 5, 1998, which this Court tock judicial notice of
in connection with Plaintiff’s motion for judgment on the
pleadings.

5. Attached herewith and marked as Exhibit “4” is a
true and correct copy of Resolution No. R-1-5-07-2001,
dated May 7, 2001, which this Court took Judicial notice of
in ceonnection with Plaintiff’'s motion for judgment on the
pleadings.

6. Attached herewith and marked as Exhibit “5” is a
true and correct copy of a letter dated June 7, 2001 from
the BIA which this Court took judicial notice of in

connection with Plaintiff’s motion for judgment on the

/1Y
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pleadings.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the lawsg of
the State of California that the foregeoing is true and
correct.

Executed this Jii_ day of April, 2011, at San Diego,

California.

o).

MENUEL CORRALES, JR.

Plaintiff's Ex Parte Application for Entry of Judgment Against Defendant, etc,
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Sviel

Unired Svares Department of the Inrerior

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
‘Washmgmm, DC 0240

S‘.‘iockmn_ California 95203
Ms. Silvia Burley
(6{): “%ux!iﬁd‘ﬁﬁ ‘f); aee

Stockion, California 932712

Prear Mr. Dixde ang Ms, Buriev:

N Burcdu of Indian Affairs (BIA) and the California Valley Miwok Tribe (Tribe) have warked
ﬁ: ears 1o reach a shared understanding o f h stticture and composition of the Tribe. iis

203 ernment. and its relationshin with the Federal sovernment. D isputes within the ?? 2. and
between the Tribal factions and the BIA. have 1(‘3{3 o several adminisirative “nmuﬂ $ as \ci] g
federal court Htigation. On January 28. 2010. the Interior Board of Indian Appeals (1 FAY ssued
a cic: 5107 respecting one of b he adminisiraiive ";)pt:"ﬂé» m, IBIA remanded 1o mv office one of
ihe issues raised in that appeal. as being an enrollment guestion and thus he evond the IRIA'

_’Lz. sdiction. On December 22, 2019 my office issued a l ctter attermnpiing to set owi & clear ;‘mci
final answer 10 the referred Guestion.

Alter the December 22, 2010, decision, a numbaer of issues were raised in Itigation thas
lmiknmd that decision: therefore. [ have withdrawn if for reconsideration would Hke 1o
ensure that ! consider all issues in my mmmzc_e”atmn of this marter. To ensure {ull and fai
review, i am asking the parties 1o brief the issues, Parties mav submi any legal arguments the
wish for me (o consider. In eddition. the parties should consider addre ing the following fssues

fois undisputed that the hde*&; govemment currently recognizes five people as members
of the tribe. The Sepiember 24, 1908, letter from Superiniendent Risling 10 Yakima
Dixie. mentionad the deve kmmem of enrollment criteria that "w it be used w wemin
other persons clwzbéc to participate in the injlial organizaiion of the Tribe® (emphasis
added). Pleasc hriei fvour \qu on whether the Secreiary has an obligation 10 ensure tha
rotential iribal members narlicinate in an election 1o organize the Tribe.

A

2. Iiis undispuied that the Tribe is federally recognized. being included on the Deparinient's
fist of recognized tribes, The mba? R%mmmﬁ af November 5. 1908 signed by Ms,
Burley and My, Dixie. said: “The Tribe. on fune 12, 1933, voted 10 acce ot the terms of
the Indian Reorganization Act . . . bt never formally organized pursua it w0 federal
statute. and new desires 1o pursue thr: formal organization of the Trihe ™ Please explain
your position regarding the status of the Tribe's $ organization and the Federa! '
Governments' duts 10 assist the T Iribe in or vanizing

€e108L0858
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s

change in direction renardma the Burcaw’s relations with the Tribe, Court e found
the BIA's past actions o be penmissible under the APA, but did not siate that those
aciions were “—;andaton under federal Indian law. Some statements in COUT opinions.
however. must be vead as statements of law with which my decisions must comply. In
particular. the D,C‘. Cireuit siated that (paraphrased for clarity): "It cannot be that the
Secretary has no role in determining whether a tribe has properly organized itseif 1o
qualify for the federal benefits provided i n the {indian R;,Oi'mmmtzom Act and
elsewhere” 315 F3d 1267, 1267 {D.C Cir. 2008). Please briel Your views on what the
Recreian’s role is in "determining whether a tribe has properly organized hselt

. s undisputed that the position taken in the December 22 decision letter 3 ep £se med n
.
i$ na

To ensure the promptness of my reconsidered decision, please provide vour xub’“nxqwn so that 1
is received b _x' the Depariment no later than 9-60 am. eastern davlight savings time. Tue
jﬁj’ifh_:ﬁ 70 i

My office will give vour submissions carerl and objective consideration. No outcome in this
ztier will resolve all the disputes berween the parties, but my duty under the AFA is 1o reach,
and explain, a caref ul]\ -considered decision that is not "arbirar »and capricious.” and is “in
aceordance with Jaw” (3 U.S.C. 8 § 70802)ay.

Please fimit vour submissions to ne more than 30 pages. We prefer. for timeliness and

convenience, that you submit ¥Our -esnonse documents in pdi format via enail o Nlr,

Brian
Newland. one of rav advisars, at b yan_newland@ios.doi.gov. and Mr. Jim Porter. an attorney in
Selicior's Office. at james. porter@sol.doi.gov. Piuaqe also transmit vour respomse documenis 1o

1

each other at the same time vou send them to this office,

- Indian AfTairs

LLGE-61L-V0 9v-0€ ¥0
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ce: Robert A Rosette, Esq.
5365 West Chandler Boulevard, Suite 212
Chandler. Arizona 85225
Roy Goldberg, Esq.
Shg?p&rd ?\iuiim Richter & Hampion LLP
1300 § Street. NW.. 11" Floor Fast
Washin g tore. 1.0, 20003-3314

ihizabeth Walker. Esqg.
Walker Law LLC

+2% Norh St Asaph Sireet
Slevandria, Virginia 2231

Fenneth I Rooney

irial Attorney

Linjted States Department of Justice
Environment and Natural Resources Division
P Box 663

Washington. DLC, 200440663

ke B]azck- Director. Bureau of Indian Affairs
~-45713MIR

PR4G O f’?.rem.. MWL

Washington. 1.0, 20240

fos

Ay Dhutschke, Direcior

Pacific Regienal Office. Bureau of Indian Affalrs
2800 Cotiage Wav. Room W-820

f\:w_crzzsmmn- Ca QIRZA

Trov Burdick Superintendent

Central Califomia Agenev. ?u;‘eau of indian Affairs
650 L‘ ipitol ’\/I‘i!% Suite 8-30¢(

acramento. A 95814

e

: £2108.9945¢
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CVMT v. CGCC: Ex Parte Hearing, Thursday, April 21, 2011 - Yahoo! Mail Page 1 of 1

YAFIOOL MAIL

By

CVMT v. CGCC: Ex Parte Hearing, Thursday, Aprit 21, 2011
Monday, April 18, 2011 10:04 AM

Fromn "Manuel Corrales” <mannycorrales@yahoo.com>

Ta: "Sylvia Cates” <Syivia.Cates@doi.ca.gov>, "Randy Pinal" <randy.pinal@doj.ca.gov>,
"Matthew MeConnell® <mmeconneli@sheppardmutiin.com>, "Thomas Wolfrum®
<twolfrum@wolfrumiaw.com>

Ce: "Robert Rosetle" «<rosstte@rosettelaw.com>, "Terry Singleton”
<terry@terrysingleton.com>, "Saha Bazzazieh" <sbazzazich@rosettelaw.com>, "Tigaer
Paulk" <tigerplk@yahoos.com>

Counsel;

Please take notice that Plaintiff will be appearing ex parie on Thursday, April 21, 2011, at
8:30 a.m., in Department 62, before Judge Styn. The purpose of the ex parie appearance
will be as follows:

1. Request entry of judgment as against the Commission, in light of the recent letter from
the Assistant Secretary, dated Apiil 8, 2011.

2. Request an order of dismissal be entered against the Intervenors relative 1o the pending
stayed order denying intervention, in light of the April 8, 2011 letter from the Assistant
Secretary.

3. Shouid these requests be denied, Plaintiff will ask the Court for a ruling on the scope of
discovery, given Mr. McConnel's recent letter objecting to the deposition of Yakima Dixie on
grounds that bear on Plaintiff's need to pursue similar discovery on other witnesses.

Manuel Corrales, Jr., Esq.
11753 Avenida Sivriia

San Diego, California 92128
Tel: (858) 521-0634

Fax: (858) 521-0633
mannycorrales @ vahoo.com
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RESOLUTION #GC-98-01

ESTABLISHING A GENERAL COUNCIL TO SERVE AS THE GOVERNING BODY OF
THE SHEEP RANCH BAND OF ME-WUK INDIANS

WHEREAS, The Sheep Ranch Band of Me-Wuk Indians of the Sheep Ranch Ranchena of
California (“the Tribe"} was not terminated pursuant to the provisions of the Act
of August [8, 1958, P.L. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619, as amended by the Act of August
11, 1964, P.1. 88-419, 78 Stat/ 390 (“the Rancheria Act”), and is a federally
recognized Indian Tribe as confirmed by the inclusion of the Tribe in the list of
Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United
States Bureau of Indian Affairs. as published in the Federal Register on October
23, 1997,

WHEREAS, The plan of Distribution of the Assets of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria, approved by
the Associate Commissioner of Indian A ffairs on October 12, 19686, identified
Mabel (Hodge) Dixie as the sole distributee entitled to partticipate in the
distribution of the assets of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria:

WHEREAS, The Bureau of Indian Affairs did not completely implement the steps necessary to
effect the termination of the Tribe prior to the passing of Mabel (Hodge) Dixie:

WHERIAS, The estate of Mabel (Hodge) Dixie was probated and Order of Determination of
Heirs was issued on October 1, 1971, listing the following persons as possessing a
certain undivided interest in the Sheep Ranch Rancheria:

Merle Butler, husband Undivided 1/3 interest
Richard Dixie, son Undivided 1/6 interest
Yakima Dixie, son Undivided /6 interast
Melvin Dixie, son Undivided 1/6 interest
Tommy Dixie, son Undivided 1/6 interest

and this Order was reaffirmed by another Order issued on April 14, 1993;

WHEREAS, The surviving heirs are beljeved to be Yakima and Melvin Dixie, as the other
heirs are or are believed to be deceased, and their heirs are in the process of
requesting the estates of the deceased heirs be probated, and it is believed that the
deceased heirs had no issue;

WHEREAS, The whereabouts of Meivin Dixie are unknown;

WHEREAS, The membership of the Tribe currently consists of at least the fellowing
individuals; Yakima Dixie, Silvia Fawn Burley, Rashel Kawehilani Reznor,
Anjelica Josett Paulk, and Tristian Shawnee Wallace: this membership may
change in the future consistent with the Tribe’s ratified constitution and any duly

£2108/0868
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enacted Tribal membership statutes.

WHEREAS, The Tribe, on June [2, 1935, voted to accept the terms of the Indian
Reorganization Act (P.L. 73-383; 48 Stat. 984) but never formally organized
pursuant to federal statute, and now desires to pursue the formal organization of
the Tribe; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That Yakima Dixie, Silvia Fawn Burley, and Rashe] Kawehilani Rezmor, as a
majerity of the adult members of the Tribe, hereby establishes 2 General Council to serve as the
governing body of the Tribe;

RESOLVED, That the General Council shall consist of 2l members of the Tribe who are at least
eighteen years of age, and each member shall have one vote;

RESOLVED, That the General Council shall have the following specific powers to exercise in
the best interest of the Tribe and its members:

(a) To consult, negotiate, contract, or conclude agreements with the Burean of Indian Affairs,
for the purpose of furthering the development and adoption of a Constitution;
{b) To administer assets received from such agreements specified in (a} above, including the

power to establish bank accounts and designate signers thereupon;

(c) To administer the day-to-day affairs related to such agreements specified in (a) above;

(d) To develop and adopt policies and procedures regarding personnel, financial
management, procurement and property management, and other such policies and
procedures necessary to comply with all laws, regulations, rules, and policies related to
funding received from such agreements specified in {(a) above;

{e) To employ legal counsel for the purpose of assisting in the development of the
Censtitution and the policies and procedures specified in (d} above, the choice of counsel
and fixing of fees to be subject to the approval of the Secretary of the Interior or his
autheorized representative;

(H) To receive advice from and make recommendations to the Secretary of the Interior with
regard to all appropriation estimates or federal projects for the benefit of the Tribe prior to
the submission of such estimates to the Office of Management and Budget and to
Congress;

() To faithfully advise the General Council of all activities provided for in this resolution at
each regularly scheduled meeting of the General Council;

(h) To purchase real property and put such real property into trust with the United States
government for the benefit of the Tribe;

RESOLYVED, That all other inherent rights and powers not specifically listed herein shall vest in
the General Council, provided that the General Council may specifically list such other rights
and powers through subsequent resolution of the General Couneil;

RESOLVED, That the General Council shall appoint from among its members a Chairperson,
who shall preside over all meetings of the General Counci] and rights and powers through

; S
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subsequent resolutions of the General Council, provided that in the absence of the Chairperson; a
Chairperson Pro Tem shall be appointed from members convening the meeting:

RESOLVED, That the Chairperson shall notice and convene regular meetings of the General
Council on the second Saturday of each month following the adoption of this resolution,
provided that special meetings of the General Council may be called by the Chairperson upon
providing a least fifteen (15) days notice stating the purpose of the meeting;

RESOLVED, That the Chairperson shall call a special meeting of the General Council, within
thirty (30) days of receipt of a petition stating the purpose of the meeting, signed by at least fifty-
one percent (51%) of the General Council, and the Chairperson shall provide at least fifteen (15)
days notice stating the purpose of the meeting, provided that at such meeting, it shall be the first
duty of the General Council to determine the validity of the petition;

RESOLVED, That the General Council shall elect from among its members a
Secretary/Treasurer, who shall record the minutes of all General Council meetings, maintain the
official records of the Tribe, certify the enactment of all resolutions, and disburse all funds as
ordered by the General Council;

RESOLVED, That the quorum requirement for meetings of the General Council shall be
conducted pursuant to Robert’s Rules of Order;

RESOLVED, That the General Council shall exist until a Constitution is formally adopted by
the Tribe and approved by the Secretary of the Interior or his authorized representative, unless
this resolution is rescinded through subsequent resolution of the General Council.

CERTIFICATION

We, the undersigned as a majority of the adult members of the General Council of the Sheep
Ranch Band of Me-Wuk Indians of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria of California {“the Tribe™), do
hereby certify that at a duly noticed, called, and convened special meeting of the General Council
heldon T csday » in Sheep Ranch, California, where a quorum was present, this
resolution was adopt’éd by avote of 2_in favor, opposed, and O abstaining. We further
certify that this resolution has not been rescinded, amended, or madified in any way.

Dated this S day of N gtlepaloe ¢, 1998:

akima Dixie Silvia Burley

2 b iOn ky LA 421‘,4/__

Rashel Reznor
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Robert A. Rosette, Esg. $BN 224
ROSETTE & ASSOCIATES

193 Blue Ravine Rocad, Suite 255

Folsom, California 95630

Tel: (916} 353-1084

Fax: {916) 353-1085%

Emall: rosatte@roseibtelaw.com
Manuel Corrales, Jr., Esg. S$SBN
Attorney at Law

11753 Avenida Sivrita

San Diego, California 92128
Tel: {858) 521-0634

Fax: {858) 521-0633

Email: mannycorrales@yahoo.com
Terry Singleton, Esg. SBN 58316
SINGLETON & ASSOUIATES

1950 Fifth Avenue, Suite 200
San Diego, California 92101
Tel: (619} 229-3225

Fax: (619} 702-5592

Email: terry@terrysingleton.com

437

117647

Attorneys for Plaintiff

CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIERE

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE

Plaintiff,

vs.

CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL
COMMISSION,

Defendant.

P102-61-%0 [A AR 4

Plaintiff's Request for judicial Notice in Connection with Ex Parte Application for Entry of Judgment

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CENTRAL DISTRICT

Cage No.37-2008-00073326-CU~C0-CTL

PLATNTIFF’S REQUEST FOR
JUDICTIAL NOTICE IN CONNECTION
WITH PLAINTIFF’S EX PARTE
APPLICATION FOR ENTRY OF

JUDGMENT

Date: &april 21, 2011
Time: £:30 a.m.

Dept: 62

Judge: Hon. Ronald Styn

Trial Date: May 13, 2011

e e e
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Plaintiff CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE (“the Tribs" or
“Plaintiff”) requests the Court take judicial netice of the
tollowing documents in connection with Plaintiff’s ex parte
appiication set for April 21, 2011, at 8:30 a.m., in
Departwment 21:

1. Letter dated April 8, 2011, from Larry Echo Hawk,
Assistant Secretary of U.S. Department of Interior,
attached herewith and marked as Exhibit “1~7.

2. Letter dated September 24, 1998, from Dale Risling

of the BTA, attached herewith and marked as Exhibit “27 .

Dated: Aprill ( , 2011.

Manue L Corral&s, Jr., Esg.
Attorney for Plaintiff
CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK
TRIBE

Plaintiff's Reguest for Judicial Notice in Connection with Ex Parte Application for Entry of Judgment Page 2
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jurisdiction. On December 22, 20140,

United States Department of ”{h(:‘ Interior
OFFICE OF THE SECRFET

Washingion. O 2£}2~5('

My, Yakima Divie
1Y T

23T R Harelton Avenue
Steckion, California 93203

Ns, Hih'm P%ur'!'r“

Prear My, Divie and Ms, Burleyv:

Ui Burcau of Indian Aftoirs (B1AY and the California Val ey Miwok Tribe {(Tribe) hove worked
for vears o reach o shared understanding of the structure and composition of the Iribe. s
\.vmmmncm and its relationship with the Federal government. Disputes within the Trike. and
between the Tribal factions and the BIA. have led 1o several o dminisirative appesls as well as
tedernl court Hiigation. On January 28, 2010, the Interior Board of Indian Appents (113540 issued
i decision respecting one of the administrative > appeals. The IBIA remanded 10wy office one of
the issues raised in that appeal. as hein 1 an enrollment question and thus be\'ond the TRIA'
my office issued a letier attempii: 12 o set out g clear ;am?
Bl noswer wohe referred GUCSTION,

vhadlenged thar decision: therefore. [ have withdrawn if for reconsideraiion | woithd ke o
cnsure that T eonsider all issues in :m reconsideration of this mauier. To ensupe fulland fair

(G451

Slter the December 220 2010, decision. a number of issues were raised in tleation tha

reviowe tam asking the parties to hrief the issues, Parties may submit any legal arpumenis thes
wish for me o consider. In addition, the parties should consider addressin 1g the Tolfovwing issues,

s undispuied tha the ! mum government curremiy recognizes five people ax members
of the ribe. The Septentber 24, 1998, letter from Superintendent Rishing 1o Yakimm
Dixie. mentioned the du\,mpmcw of enrollment eriteria that "will be used 1o e
other persons eligible o particinate in the initial oreanization of the Tribe” femphasis
addedy. Please brie! vour views on whether 1he Recxnmr\ has an oblization © ensure U
potential wibal members partie ipate inan election o of ganize the Tribe.

P

i3 unemmﬁ ed that the Tribe is federally recognized. bei ng included on ¢ Deparumient's
st of recognized tribes. The Tribal Rescluion of November 5. 1908, signed b \z\
Burles and Mr. Dinie. said: “The T ribe. en June 12, 1932 voied 1o ace ent the t; s of
the Indian Reorga ﬂi?‘ui(m ACT. L but never Jormaliy organized pursuant © lederal
statdie. and now desires 10 pursue the formal om,m?atmn of the Tribe.” Please exploy
YONT POSITON regar il 2 the status of the Tribe's organization and the | Fedoral
Govermments’ ity (o assist the Trihe m(wm' ng.

L0261 PO LGk v
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~ s undisputed that the position taken in the December 22 decision fetwer represenied o
change m Jz*eCLiOﬁ regarding the Burean’s relations with 1l 1 Tribe. Courts have found

the BlA istactions 10 be permissible under the APA. but did not state that those
aviions were nandator} under federal Indian law. Seme statements i COUIT apinions,
however. musi be read as statements of low with which my decisions must complv. s

rticnlar. the D.C. Cirenis stated that {(paraphrased for clarity): "I cannot be that the
*nw_t ary has no role in determining \\mthu a tribe has properly orgamized frself 1o
qualily for the federal benefits provided in the [Endzm Reorganization] Aot and
elseswhere.” 515 F3d 1262, 126 7 (DLC. ( ir. 2008). Please brief vour views on what the

seeretan's role is in Mdetermin ng wiether a iribe has properiy organized el

"f’”w ensure the promptness of my reconsidered decision, )le'ﬁc provide your submission se thar it
e Luuu 5y the Department no later than 900 am. castern davlight savings time. Tuesday,
Say 32011

nrolfice will give your submissions careful and objective consideration. No outcome in this
fatler will resolve ail the disputes between the parties, but my duty under the APA is 10 reach
and explain. a cavefully- ms;du;d decision that i not "arbitrary and capricious.” and is "in
aceordance with Taw” (5 U.S.C. 8 706(2)(a)s.

Please limit vour submissions o no more than 30 p pages. We prefer, for timeliness and
convenience. that vou submit vour response documents in pd; format via email 1o Mr. 13
\a.uiand ot m my adv:sor\ al binn Jewland@ios. dolgov. and Mr. Jim Porer, an atterney in
: *ﬂ.dm.gm. Please also transmit vour response documents o
h e_.t,im v 13.; same {fﬂk vou send them to this office.

PR RN
LAy B

Assistant \ch tary - Indian Allhis

£el0e/9858
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cor Robert AL Rosette. Esa.
365 West Chandler Boulevard. Suje 212

Chandler. Arizona 83225

Sheppard Mullin Richier & Hampion 1.1
PR00 1 Sreet. NUW . 11" Floor Fast
Washington, DO 200023214

Blizabeth Walker, Esq.
Watker Law LLC

Asaph Strees
Serandria, Virginia 22314

30 North

Kenneth DL Rooney
irial Atlornev
Uited States Department of lustee

;- . T

vrvironment and Namral Resources Division

200420663

Drector. Bureau of Indian A Mairs

Washington, D

ny i uischie. Director
ic Regional Office. Bureau of Indian A ffairs
Cottage Wav, Room W-820

1

Sueramento. O USRS

{roy Burdick. Superintendent

Central California Ageney. Bureau of Indian Affairs
50 Capitol Mail Suite §8-300

Soacramento. CA 95814
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United States Deparunent of the Interior

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFPAIRS

1524 Tribute Rond. Sniiz )
Sacramoento, CA 958154303

SFP 24 198

'i‘i“i?@ Seches! Streat
Sheep Ranch, California 85230

Dear My, Dbdea:

The PUFRESS of this COTTESDONGS
@ m%ﬁ% held with you and Sivia @&ﬁw on Septembe -
zsidence on the Sheep Ransh Rancheriz in Sha@ Ramh Ca%r?amxa The
rpose of the mesting was o discuss the process of formally ergenizing the
'mm &n attendance at this mosting fTom my =tafl was é‘ﬁr Raymam Fry, Tribal
Operations Officer, and Mr. Bran @akﬁﬁ@, 8r., Tribal Operat iali

Steiis of the Trike

The Sheep Ranch Ranchesia is a federally recognized Tribe, as it was not
tawdully termingted pursusnt to the provisions of the California Rancheria Act,

Th@ C@iﬁ&mia Rancherin Ast provided for the termmination of specific Tribes by
distribndding the asssis of the Tribes tothose persons determined efigible, and in
axchange, the reciplents of the assals would no longer be eligible to receive
senvices and benefils availabls o Indian peeple. The Plan of Disiiibution of the
Assets of the Sheep Ranch Rancheria, approved by the Associste Commissioner
of Indian Affairs on Oclober 12, 1968, identified your mother, Mabel (Hodge)
Diiz s the solo distributes entitled to parficipate in the distribution of the asseis
of the Bhesp Ranch Rancherfa. The &s@ibuﬁm Ftan hzs not beon revoked.

Hembarshin

inzted” Tribs is pursuing s
v possessing the nghm reoTganize the Tribe is usually spacified by the
decizion @E '&%ee court, as the majority of ® uMm&%ad“ Tribes mg&m federal
Mt Hon E‘hi‘@lﬁgh i, P.:'»!!'l . SOn

Usaaily, the court decision
passessing the right o ¢ the Tribe are thoss persons skl bving
Wﬁ‘@ areH E%m@ as gishibuioes or de memhors
Distribution Plan. in some cases the courts have extended tiis sight of

ation fo the lineal descendents of ées%ﬂémees or dm@ﬁ@en& members,
w%er living o7 deceased.

LEOZ-6L-¥0 EF-8¥ -0
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in this case, the usual manner of determining who may reciganize the Triﬁ?e doss
not apply here as there is no such court decision. However, with ?ha passing of
Mabsl (Hodge) Dide, a probate was ordered, and the Administrative Law Judge
issued an Order of Determination of Heirs on October 1, 1971, as reaffimed by
subrsequent Order issued on April 14, 1893, The Order listed the land_ compiising
the Sheep Ranch Rancheria as par? of the estale of Mabel ﬁicdge}ﬁma. }'he
Order then listed the foliowing persons as possessing a certain undivided interest
in the Sheep Ranch Rancheria:

heriz Buller, husband  Undivided 13 interest Decoased

Richard Dixig, son Undivided 1/8 interest  Deceased
Yatdma Dixda, son Undivided /8 interast
Medvin Dbis, son Ungivided /6 inlorast
Temmy Dibde, son Undivided 1/8 irterest  Deceased

During our meating, you explained to us thai thres of the heirs were deceased,
and that the whereabouts of your brother, Melvin Dibds, were presently unimown.

We believe that for the purposes of determining the initial membership of the
Tribe, wa are held to the Order of the Administrative Law Judpe. Based upon
your stziement that three of the heirs were decoased, the two remaining heirs
are those persons possessing the right to initially organize the Trbe.

On Auguss 5, 1988, as the Spokespemson of the Tribe, veu acoepied Silvia
Burtey, Rashel Reznos, Anjelica Paullt, and Tristian Wallsce as onrolled
mempaers of the Tribe. Therefore, hese persons as woll, provided that they are
at least eighteen years of age, possess the fight to pariicipate in the initial
organization of the Tribe.

At the conclusion of our meeting, you were going to consider what entoliment
critena should be applied to future prospective members. Our understanding is
that such eriteria wili be used to identify other persons ofigible to parficipate in the

inftial organization of the Tribe, Eventually, such eriteria would be included in the
Tribe's Conslitution,

SCovearnance

Tribes that are in the process of infiially organizing usually consider how they witl
govem themsselves unil such time as the Triba adbpls a Constitution through o
Secretarial ElecHon, and Secretarial approval is oblained. Agency siaff
oxplained two opfions for the consideration of the General Membership:

1) the members could operate as a General Council, retaining all powers
and authorities, and delegating specific limited powers {o a
Chairperson, and

LLOZ-8L-VvC 60-05-+0
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2} the members could form an interim Tribal Councll, and gﬂ;ai@gaie from
the General Council various general powers and authorities to the
Interim Tribal Council.

In this case, given the small size of the Tribe, we recommend that the Tribe
operate 25 a Ceneral Councll, as describad in the first option above. Enclosed
for your consideration, is a draft General Council resolution (Resolution #5C-95-
G1) specifying general powers of the Genersl Councll and rules for goveming the

Triba.

A number of the provisions of the drafl resslution may be changed by the Tribs o
reflect the manner in which it dosires to conduct business. For instance, the first
"Resolved” clauvse on the second page fists soven {7) specific powers to be
exercised by the General Council. For the most part, this list involves those
powers that the General Council would axercise in order o accomplish the inilial
organization process. There is no mention of other powers, such as the powsr o
purchase land, since such a power most lkely would not be used during the
crganization process. Rather, such 2 power would be used after the Tribs
organizes, and would be included in the Tribe's Constiution.

Another oxample of a change o consider is the fourth “Resolved” clause on the
saecond page. This clause states that regular meetings of the General Councit
will be held on the second Sahurday of cach menth. The Tribe may wish to
thange this to a day of the weelk that will best meet the Tribe's noeds.

Once the General Counsil adopted such a resolution, the General Council would

~ then precesd & eleet or appoint 2 Chalrporsen. The General Council would then

Do am? to procesd with the conduct of business, in a manner consistent with the
authorzing sesolution. Addiional powers can be spesified by the General

Council through either an amendmant
ancther authorizin

Grant Funting

e gw e fact that the Bureau of Indian Affairs makes grants, under the
provisions of the Indian Self-Determination

7 siran ning oF improving Tribsl
government and developing Tribal capacity to enter into future conracts. Such
grants can be used to cover costs incurad by the Tribe in establishing & Tribal
office, equipment and furnilure, supplies, and legal assistance. In this case, we
advised the Tiibe that the first grant would be made in the amount of 3$20.000.

In order to apply for and receive funding from the Buresy, the Selt-Determination
Act reguires hat a Tribe indicats by resclution s desire 1o receive grant funding.
Endlosed is a draft General Council resolulion (Resolution #EC-98-02) which
fuliiils this reguirement.

LLOZ-81-v0 LE LS O
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Wa discussed the nature of congressional appropriations regarding the funding
that Tribes receive. We recommendad that the Tribe considar reprogramming
funds from various programs into the Consolidated Tribal Government program.
Such reprogramming would then provide the Tribe with the grea@est ﬂembxhty'm
using the funds in the upcoming year. As a result of cur discussion, you provided

the Agency staff present with a letler proscribing your reprogramming

preferences. A copy of this letter is enclosed for your records.

Bureay Costs Associaterd with Crganizing

We discussed the Bureay's role in providing technical sssistance to Tribes in the
process of organizing the Tribe. The Bureau recsives some funding from each of
the Tribes in our jurisdiction as & means of providing o minimum amount of
technical assistence. Butin those cases where g Tribe is pursuing formal
ofganization, such funds are insuificient o cover all costs.

We request that the Tribe consider the adogption of the enclosed drafl General
Councif resolution (Reschution #5C-88-03). The purpose of this resolution is to
authorize the Bureau to charge expenses relaied {o the organization of the Tribe
to the Tribe's FY 1998 Tribal Priorily Allocation funding. One example of a cost
suppoiting the organizalion process is the purchasa of death cerfificates for the
three deceased heirs. The death corlificates are necessary for the iniliation of
the probate process. Another example of such costs is the hiring of 2 new
Bureau employes, of the temporary assignment of an existing Bureau employes,
to work direclly with the Tribe in the organization process. Such work may focus
on the enrollment process, development of administrative management sysiems,
or on issues related fo govemnance.

Other lasues

Probates: We discussed the status of the land, and the need for addifional
probates to be complsted to determine the status of the estates of deceased
heirs. We agreed to obtain copies of the death cerlificates of the deseased heirs.
A request for death ceriificales was prepared, and we expect the processing of
the request by the State Office of Vital Records within the next month. Once
received, we will then proceed with preparing the probates. -

The fact that there are probate actions remaining to be taken directly impacis
your ability to enter into 2 homesite lease. This is relevanito the question you
asked regarding Silvia’s eligibility for assistance under the Housing Improvement
Program (HIF). An applicant under the HIP must demonstrate ovwnership or
control over land, either through an assignment or a homesite lease. in this
case, as the land is considered as individually-cwned trust tand, you and the
cther heirs would have o enter into o homesite loase with 84s. B urdey. Other

- eligibility criteria exists for the HIP that are beyond the purview of this letter. We

have requested that the HIP send an application to Ms. Burley for her review.

€210875858
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Beptic Tank: With regard to the seplic tank issue you brought to our attention,
we researched our files and found that the house you are cuirently occupying
was constructed under the HIP in 1987, The issus is addressed ina
memerandum from the Agency Really Officer to the Area Realty Officer, dated
August 12, 1971, which states, "The 20" x 24" house was consiiucted in 1957 at a
cost of $8,500.00 and the septic tank, installed by Phoenix Health Service, would
cost about $1,500.00.° We contactaed the Indian Health Service, California Area
Cffica, hare in Sacramente, and inguired whether thay will be able to provide
maintenance services to you. WWe obtained their commitment to parform the work
within the next couple of months. We will worl with you to ensure that e work
is completed in an appropriate manner.

Access o Rencherie: We discussed the notion that the thiveway leading up to
the Sheep Ranch Rancheria was not within the Rancheria. We agreed fo look
ino the ownership of the driveway. Please find enclosed an Assessor's Parcel
Map of a poriion of the Sheep Ranch Townsite. This map Shows a number of
“paper” roads that do not exist today. We are currently researching the
ownership of the paper roads to determine what rights #he Tribe may have to
assert a use right to the driveway. -~

HNext Meeting: We agreed that another meeling was necessary to discuss ihe
drafi resolutions and additional details of the organization process. We propose
that wo mest on Friday, October 2, 1998, at 11:00 a.m., to bo held at your
residence in Sheap Ranch, California =

} thank you for your concem and positive participation in the organization
process. | am ceriain that if we confinue o work together, the organization
process will be completed without undue delay. Toward this end, | extend ths
assistance of my staff, upon your written reguest.

Sincerely,

L40Z-61-¥0 LEFGFO
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Robert A. Rosette, Esg.
ROSETTE & ASSOCIATES

SBN 224437

1932 Blue Ravine Road, Suite 255

Folsom, California 95630
Tel: (916) 353-1084
Fax: (916) 253-1085

Email: rosette@rosettelaw.com

Manuel Corrales, Jr., SBN
Attorney at Law

11753 Avenida Sivrita
San Diego, California
Tel: (858) 521-08634
Fax: (858) 521-0633

Ewmail: mannyvceorrales@yahoo.com

Esqg.

892128

Terry Singleton,
SINGLETON & ASSOCIATES

1950 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2090
San Diego, California 92101
Tel: (619) 239-3225%

Fax: {619} 702-5592

Email:

117647

Esg. SBN E8314&

Lerry@terrysingleton. com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOXK TRIRE

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE

Plaintiff,

vs.

CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL
COMMISSION,

Defendant.

Ex Parte Application for an Order Directing the Scope of Discovery

LL0E-6L-v0 E¥-55-+0

- CENTRAL DISTRICT

Cage NG.37-2008-00075326-CU-CO-CTL

PLAINTIFF’'S EX PARTE
APPLICATION FOR AN ORDER
DIRECTING THE SCOPE OF
DISCOVERY; DECLARATION OF
MANUEL CORRALES, JR.

Date: April 21, 2011
Time: 8:30 a.m.
Dept: 62
Judge: Hon.
Trial Date:

Fonald Styn
May 13, 2011
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1 In the event the Court denies its request for entry of
2 || Judgment against Defendant CALIFORNIA GAMBLING CONTROL

3 [JCOMMISSION (“the Commission”), Plaintiff CALIFORNIA VALLEY
¢« {MIWOK TRIBE (“the Tribe” or “Plaintiff”) hereby applies ax
5 [{parte for an order directing the scope of discovery as

s jjfollows, and for the following reasons.

7 BACKGROUND

8 On April 12, 2011, the Intervenors’' attorney, Matthew
s {|McConnell, in response to Plaintiff’s requeast to take the
16 ||deposition of Yakima Dixie, stated that he would not

11 |{produce Mr. Yakima for a deposition, because, in Mr.

iz {{McConnell’'s view, Mr. Dixie has no personal knowledge

13 [|regarding the issues in this case, his deposition would be
14 [jirrelevant, and that taking his deposition would be

15 [tharassment . Rather than serving Mr. Dixie with a

16 |jdeposition subpoena, and wasting the Court’s time with a
17 {{motion to compel or a motion to guash the deposition,

18 {|Plaintiff, according to the Court’s “Policies and

1 || Procedures”, desires to resolve this informally with the
zo ||Court, and at the same time have the Court rule on the

21 || 8cope of discovery.

23 Plaintiff plans on taking other depositions in this

23 || Case, in the event the Court does not enter judgment, and
24 [[would like to avoid unnecessary objections, delays, motions

25 [ LC compel, etc.

26 || ///
o /17
23

Ex Parte Application for an Order Directing the Scope of Discovery Page 7

S¥/ 6¢ LLOE-61-¥0 9€-95-¥0 %ZLOELQBSQ
i





1 RELEVANCY OF THE PROPOSED DISCOVERY

2 Plaintiff’s proposed discovery, including the

3 ||[deposition of Yakima Dixie is relevant, and calculated to

4 |ilead to the discovery of admissible evidence, for the

s 1 following reasons.

5 Dixie can be examined on the allegation in his

7 jjcomplaint, as well as the declarations he filed in support
s ||of the motion to intervene.

3 Plaintiff has alleged that certain individuals,

10 j|inciuding those associated with Dixie, are using Dixie to
12 ||steal the Tribe from Burley and other members, so they can
12 [ibuild a casino. Plaintiff wishes to probe these witnesses
13 || TO see how their actions may have affected the Commission’ s
14 [|decision to suspend RSTF money From the Tribe. Some of

15 || these witnesses may include employees of the BIA.

15 Without getting into too much detail and divulging work
17 [|product information, this is the general nature of the

13 || Proposed discovery.

19 CONCLUSION

20 For the foregoing reasons, Plaintiff should be able to
21 j|take the depositions of Yakima Dixie, and others.

22 [{Plaintiff requests that the Court order the Intervenors to

23 || Cooperate in facilitating this proposed discovery, ~

- Dated: April ﬂ 2011. @O

Manuel Co}ra%e%, Jr., Esqg.

28 Attorney for Plaintiff
CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK
27 TRIBE
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DECLARATION OF MANUEL CORRALES, JR.

2 I, Manuel Corrales, Jr., declare that if called as a

3 ljwitness in this case, I could and would competently testify
4 ijas follows:

1. I am an attorney at law duly licensed to practice
s it+aw in the State of California, the State of Utah, and the
5 || State of New Mexico, and I am one of the attorneys of
record for Plaintiff herxein. I have personal knowledge
concerning the facts set forth herein.

2. Attached herewith and marked as Exhibit “1” is a
true and correct copy of an email I received from Mr.
Matthew McConnell, the attorney for the Intervenors, sent
in response to my request to take the deposition of Yakima
Dixie, his client.

3. On April 18, 2011, I gave notice to Mr. McConnell,
and all other interested parties, that I would be appearing
ex parte in Department 62, on April 21, 2011, at 8:30 a.m.,
to obtain a ruling on the scope of discovery, in light of

18
Mr. McComnnell’s objections to the deposition of Mr. Dixie.

19
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of
20
the State of California that the foregoing is true and
21
correct.
22 . &\ :
Executed this f \ day of April, 2011, at San Diego,
#2 California.
24 -
25
Qoons K
25 MANUEL CORRALES, JR.

27

28
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HE: OVMT v. CGOC: Deposition of Yakima Dixie Tuesday, April 12, 2011 2:43 PM
From "Matt MoConngl” <MMcCanneli@shepnardmullin.com>

Taoi "Manuel Corrales” <mannycorraies@yahoo.com>»

Zor "Rendy Pinal” <randy.pinal@doj.ca.gov>, "Sybvia Cates” <Bylvia.Catas@doj.ca.gov>,
"Thomas Wolfrum® <twoifrum@wolfrumiaw.coms, "Terry Singleton”
<terry@ierrysinglaton.com>, "Robert Rosatte” <rosefte@rosstielaw.coms>, "Sabs
Bazzazigh” <sbazzazish@rosettelaw coms>, “Richard Fresman®
<RFreaman@sheppardmullin.com>

Mr, Corrales,

Intervenors object to Plaintiff's request to fake Yalkima Dixie's deposition.  Mr. Dixie has no
personal knowledge regarding any of the issues that are property before the Court in this
titigation, including the basis for the California Gambling Control Commission's decigion o
withhold the payment of Revenue Sharing Trust Fund money from the Tribe. or the
Commission's past payment of Fund money io the Tribe.

Noer can deposing Mr. Dixie reasonably be expected fo yield information that is relevant io
the resolution of this case. The Court has made clear that the question of who Is authorizad
o represent the Tribe--and thus to receive the Funds--is to be resolved by the Department of
the Interior and the fecleral courts. The San Diego Superior Court has no jurisdiction io
decide those issues and has siated that it must defer to the fedaral govemment's

decision. As you know, the Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs pians to issue a new deacision
regarding ihe organization and leadershig of the Tribe, as stated in his April 1, 20
Decision satting aside the prior December 22, 2010 Decision. Nothing Mr. Dixie might say

could provide relevant information about what the Assistant Secretary's new decision will be.

o
it

In fight of these undisputed facts, it appears to Intervenors that Flaintiff seeks {o take Mr.
Dixie's deposition in an effort to harass him and as a means of gathering information for use
in the pending federal case or the federal administrative process. None of these purposes
are proper, and none provides a valid basis for Plaintiff to take Mr. Dixie's deposition in this
case.

If you believe Intervenars are mistakan, we invite you to explain Plaintif's need and basis for
taking Mr. Dixie's deposition in this case.

Please note that | am in deposition and unavailable for an ex parte on April 14,15
and 22.

Matt
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RE: CVMT v. CGCC: Deposition of Yakima Dixie - Yahoo! Mail Page 2 of 3

ARSI Y 12275 B) Camine Rea
m’; i‘% : ’% %ﬁ%ﬁ%@@ ﬁm%ig Suite 200
: wg‘mmwwmwmmﬁ San Disgo, CA S2130-2008
858.720.6%0 offics
559.509.3501 fax

wynvshenpardmulineom
Matthew S. McConnel

858.720.6928 direct| 850.847 4246 direct fax
MideConnall®sheppardrmulincom | Sio

Circular 230 Motice: In acsordance with Treasury Reguiations we notify you that any tax advice given hersin {or
in any attachments) is not intended or written to be used, and cannct be used by any taxpayer, for the purpose
of (i) avoiding tax penalties or (i) promoting, marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or
matter addressed herein (or in any altachments).

Attention: This message is sent by a law firm and may contain information that is privileged or confidential, |
you received this transmission in error, please notify the sender by reply e-mail and delete the message and
any attachments.

From: Manuel! Corrales {mailto:mannycorra}es@yahoo.com]

Sent: Tuesday, April 12, 2011 10:10 AM

To: Matt McConnell

Cc: Randy Pinal; Sylvia Cates; Thomas Wolfrum; Terry Singleton; Robert Rosette; Saba
Bazzazieh

Subject: CVMT v. CGCC: Deposition of Yakima Dixie

Mr. McConnell:

In your recent email to me regarding the proposed order, you failed to address our request
for dates for the deposition of Yakima Dixie. Please let me know immediately whether You
will agree to produce Mr. Dixie for his deposition, and where you would like to have it take
place. If you object to his deposition, please let me know by the end of the day today, so
that | can schedule an ex parte hearing before Judge Styn to discuss the issue. As you
know, he has requested, consistent with his department policies and procedures, that we
discuss with him informally any discovery disputas before the filing of any discovery maotions.

Thank you.

Manuel Corrales, Jr., Esq.
11753 Avenida Sivriia

3San Diego, California 92125
Tel: (858) 521-0634

Fax: (858) 521-0633
mannycorrales @ yahoo.com
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Folsom, California 95630

B, ADDRESS (Opional T OSette(@rosettelaw.com
arrorney For pame: Plaintiff California Valley Miwok Tribe

ATTORNEY DR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Sar number, and addrass) FOR COURT USE ONLY
Robert A. Rosette, Esq., SBN 224437
ROSETTE & ASSOCIATES

3 Blue Ravine Road, Suite 253

TecEPHONE 0. (916} 353-1084 Fax NO. (oprionay(858) 353-1085

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

sTreeT acoress: 330 W, Broadway

mams asoress: 330 W, Broadway -
oy ano e coos San Diege, CA 92101
srancrnesvz Central District

RESPONDENT/DEFENDANT:California Gambling Control Commission

PETITIONERPLAINTIFF: California Vallev Miwok Tribe

CASE NUNMBER:

PROOF OF SERVICE BY FIRST-CLASS MANL—CIVIL 37-2008-00075326-CU-CO-CTL

(Do not use this Proof of Service to show service of a Summons and Complaint.)

bam over 138 years of age and not a party to this action. | am a resident of or empioyed in the county whera the mailing
took place.

My residence or business address is;
753 Avenida Sivrita
San Diego, California 92128
On (date) April l_ , 2011 I mailed fram (city and state):
the following dosuments (specify).
Plaintiff's ex Parte Application for Entry of Judgment Against Defendant and Dismissal Against Intervenors
etc.; Plaintiff's request for Judicial Notice in Connection with Plaintiff's Ex Parte Application for Entry of
fudgment; Ex Parte Application for Order Directing Scope of Discovery. etc.
[j The documents are listed in the Altachment fo Proof of Service by Flrst-Class Mail—Civil (Documents Served)
(form POS-030(DY).
| served the documents by enclosing them in an envelope and {check onej:
a /] depositing the sealed envelope with the United States Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid.
b [ placing the envelape for collection and mailing following our ordinary business practices, | am readily familiar with this
business’s practice for coliecting and processing correspendence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is

placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in
a sealed envelope with postage fully prepaid.

2

The envelope was addressed and mailed as follows:
z. Mame of person served:

b, Address of person servad;
Documents were served by fax on April (Q 2011,

L] The name and address of each person to whom | mailed the documents is listed in the Aftachment to Proof of Service
by First-Class Mail—Civil {Persons Servad) {POS-030(P)).

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregeing is true ang correct, .

Date: April , 2011
Manuel Corrales, Jr., Esq % (70
(TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING THIS FORM) TSGR RE OF PERSONTOMPLETING THS FORM)
Form Appraved for Optional Use THOAME OIE OO I DN P Irum-T mmt A fve e ve e ant P
G¥i by L0261 Y0 LELO'SO £Z10E/9858
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POS-030(P)

Control Commission

SHORT TITLE: California Valley Miwok Tribe v. California Gambling

CAZE NUMBER!

37-2008-00075326-CU-CO-CTL

ATTACHMENT TO PROOF OF SERVICE BRY FIRST-CLASS MAIL—CIVIL (PERSONS SERVED)

(This Attzchment is for use with form POS-030)

NAME AND ADDRESS OF EACH PERSON SERVED BY MAIL:

Mzme of Person Served

Address (numbar. sireet_city. and zip code)

Thomas W. Walfrum, Esq.

1333 North California Bivd., Suite 150

Walnut Creek, California 94596

Swvivia A. Cates, Esqg.
[‘cpuw Aaomev Generai

1300 71" Street, Suie 125
Sacramento, California 942442550

Terry Singleton, Esq,
SINGL f:TO\ & ASSOCIATQS

1950 Fifth Averte, Suite 200
San Diego, California 82101

Eobeu A. Rosette, Esq.
ROSETTE & ASSOCIATES

193 Blue Ravine Road, Suite 255

Folsom, California 95630
-

Randy Pmai Esq.
Deputy Auorney General

110 West "A” Streer, Suite 1100

| Ean Diego, California 92101

Richard Freeman, Esg.
SHEPPARD, MULL I?\f RICHTER. at al.

L

12275 El Camino Real, Suire 200
San Diege, California 92130-2006
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